RESOLUTION NO. 35-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM YEAR 2023-2024; AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,041,662.00 FOR FEDERAL FUNDS UNDER THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT; AND DESIGNATING THE CITY MANAGER AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF GIVING REQUIRED ASSURANCES AND ACTING IN CONNECTION WITH SAID APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite ("City") is entitled to certain funds under the Housing and Community Development Act in an amount not to exceed \$1,041,662.00 in Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Funds for the 2023-2024 Program Year as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the City has conducted public hearings; and

WHEREAS, the Mesquite City Council has considered the suggestions and recommendations that were raised at the hearings for the expenditure of the funds; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest of the citizens of Mesquite that application be made for such funds and that the CDBG 2023-2024 Budget be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The CDBG Program Year 2023-2024 Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved and adopted by the City.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to file an application for funds under the Housing and Community Development Act on behalf of the City, to certify all understandings and assurances required under Federal Management Circular 74-4, National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Acts of 1964 and 1968 respectively, Executive Orders 11063 and 11246 and to make such other assurances and take such other actions as may be required to secure the CDBG funds on behalf of the City.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 7th day of August 2023.

D : 1 . 1 . 7

Daniel Alemán, Jr. Mayor

ATTEST:

— Docusigned by:

Sowa Land
— C2518095973F46A...

Sonja Land City Secretary APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

DocuSigned by:

David Paschall
666E18891208434...

David L. Paschall City Attorney

\$1,041,662.00

Proposed Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program Year 2023-2024 Budget

Total CDBG Funding Available:	\$1,041,662.00
Administration and Planning (20% cap = \$208,332.4 Grant Administration	\$100,000.00
	\$100,000.00
Public Services (15% cap = \$156,249.30)	
Mesquite Independent School District	\$15,000.00
The Senior Source	\$15,000.00
The Family Place	\$23,000.00
Sharing Life Community Outreach	\$69,349.30
Visiting Nurse Association	\$13,900.00
Summer Youth Internship Program	\$20,000.00
	\$156,249.30
Other Projects/Activities	
Environmental Code	\$200,000.00
Housing Rehabilitation	\$585,412.70
	\$785,412.70

Total